
Planning Committee

Wednesday 21 August 2019 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
S Butt
Chappell
Hylton
Mahmood
Maurice
Sangani

Ahmed, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, Kennelly, Lo, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8

Please note this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the 
Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.

Public Document Pack



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the pub
[...]
e personal 
interest. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 16 July 2019 1 - 12

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. Preston Library, Carlton Avenue East, Wembley, HA9 8PL 
(19/1305) 

Preston 17 - 54

4. The Willows, 136 Honeypot Lane, London, NW9 9QA 
(19/1350) 

Queensbury 55 - 84

5. Argenta House, Argenta Way, London, NW10 0AZ 
(18/4847) 

Tokyngton 85 - 130

6. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 11 September 2019

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 16 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), S Butt, Chappell, 
Hylton, Mahmood, Maurice and Sangani

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ahmed), Dixon, Donnelly-Jackson and Kennelly.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches
The following approaches were declared:
Councillor Chappell Queens Parade and Willesden Baptist Church
Councillor Mahmood Queens Parade and Preston Waye
Councillor Sangani Queens Parade
All members received communication from the agent for Queens Parade

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2019

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2019 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. 2A, Preston Waye and 283, 285 & 287 Preston Road, Harrow, HA3 
(Ref.18/4902)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of buildings and erection of a 2 to 4 storey residential 
building comprising 35 self-contained flats (6 x studios, 12 x 1 bed, 10 x two bed 
and 7 x 3 bed) with basement level, provision for car and cycle parking and 
associated landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
planning obligations set out within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement 
indicated above.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by the "expiry date" of the planning application the legal agreement has not 
been completed, the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms Victoria McDonagh (Development Management Team Leader, North Area) 
introduced the report and answered M
[...]

being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by Committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably 
have led to a different decision having been reached by the Committee.

That if by the 16th October the legal agreement has not been completed, the Head 
of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr Damian Manhertz (Development Management Team Leader, South Area) 
introduced the report and answered Members’ questions. Members heard that the 
scheme complied with planning policy objectives and was in general conformity 
with local, regional and national policy.  The efficient use of the land would result in 
a substantial number of new homes, helping to meet housing targets, and secure 
the maximum viable proportion of affordable housing.  It was considered that the 
form of development would have an acceptable impact on and relationship with 
the existing surrounding development without undue harm to the surrounding 
amenity. Mr Manhertz explained that a well-considered landscape strategy was 
proposed which, combined with the proposed standard of design and layout of 
buildings, would ensure a high standard of development and a good quality 
residential environment for future occupiers.  He then referenced the 

Page 9



supplementary report which set out additional representations and officers’ 
responses to them.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Dixon stated that she 
had been approached by the local residents.  Councillor Dixon objected to the 
application on the following grounds;
Overdevelopment of the site with single aspect sub-standard accommodatio
[...]
23 List is available from the Council’s 
website: www.brent.gov.uk.

Page 14



16. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) 
and any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured 
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be 
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 19/1305 Page 1 of 38

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 21 August, 2019
Item No 03
Case Number 19/1305

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 4 April, 2019

WARD Preston

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Preston Library, Carlton Avenue East, Wembley, HA9 8PL

PROPOSAL Redevelopment of preston library including erection of a part 2 to part 4 storey
building comprising a library on ground floor and 12 self-contained flats (6 x 1 bed,
2 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed), provision for private amenity space, parking, cycle and
refuse storage, new access and associated landscaping

PLAN NO’S See C2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_144760>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "19/1305"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click 
[...]
______________________________________________________________________

Application No: 19/1305
To: Meyer
GL Hearn
Vantage Point
Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Spinningfields
M3 3HF

I refer to your application dated 04/04/2019 proposing the following:

Redevelopment of preston library including erection of a part 2 to part 4 storey building comprising a library
on ground floor and 12 self-contained flats (6 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed), provision for private amenity
space, parking, cycle and refuse storage, new access and associated landscaping

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See C2

at Preston Library, Carlton Avenue East, Wembley, HA9 8PL

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  12/08/2019 Signature:

Gerry Ansell
Interim Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG

Page 43



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 19/1305

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

- National Planning Policy Framework 2018
- The London Plan 2016
- Brent's Core Strategy 2010
- Brent's Development Management Policies 2016
- Brent's Supplementary planning Document 1: Design Guide for New Development 2018

1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning on the date of this permission.

Reason:  To conform with the requirements of
[...]
contact Denis Toomey, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1620

Page 54



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 19/1350 Page 1 of 30

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 21 August, 2019
Item No 04
Case Number 19/1350

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 10 April, 2019

WARD Queensbury

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION The Willows, 136 Honeypot Lane, London, NW9 9QA

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing care home building (Class C2) and re-development
of site comprising the erection of a six-storey building to provide 61
one-bedroom self-contained flats with an element of extra care (Class
C3(b)), and associated shared facilities at ground floor level. Provision of
associated private amenity space, external landscaped communal
courtyard, refuse and cycle and mobility scooter storage. Retention of five
car parking spaces to north of site, and re-location of sub-station internally
to the north elevation.

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_144813>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "19/1350"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

Page 55

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and
informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1. Time limit for commencement (3 years)

2. Approved Plans

3. External material samples to be submitted

4. Ground floor screening between private gardens and communal courtyard to be provided and details
submitted

5. Photovoltaic Panels details to be submitted

6. At least 10% wheelchair acces
[...]
 planning permission was granted (Ip) 330

TOTAL CHARGEABLE AMOUNT £923,116.07 £192,053.87

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least six
months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the chargeable
development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits development.  As
such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of indexation and is provided for
indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of development that may benefit from relief, such as
Affordable Housing.

Page 72



Page 73



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 19/1350
To: Miss Rashid
Levitt Bernstein
Levitt Bernstein
Thane Studios
2-4 Thane Villas
London
N7 7PA

I refer to your application dated 10/04/2019 proposing the following:

Demolition of existing care home building (Class C2) and re-development of site comprising the
erection of a six-storey building to provide 61 one-bedroom self-contained flats with an element of
extra care (Class C3(b)), and associated shared facilities at ground floor level. Provision of
associated private amenity space, external landscaped communal courtyard, refuse and cycle and
mobility scooter storage. Retention of five car parking spaces to north of site, and re-location of
sub-station internally to the north elevation.

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 2.

at The Willows, 136 Honeypot Lane, London, NW9 9QA

The Council of the London Borou
[...]
ter Risk Management Permit from Thames Water will be required for discharging
groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge made without a permit is deemed illegal and
may result in prosecution under the provisions of the Water Industry Act 1991. We would
expect the developer to demonstrate what measures he will undertake to minimise
groundwater discharges into the public sewer.  Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames
Water’s Risk Management Team by telephoning 02035779483 or by emailing
wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk. Application forms should be completed on line via
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.thameswater.co.uk_wastewaterqual
ity&d=DwIFaQ&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=G_hzVySAkixNxE_J_EjNJR_FDWFjexJLE
S8DRQ06qKk&m=FLGbH_VWX8v3KpVX1w73BSHTU4zMyuLDBCDA1Sx0QUI&s=I0gn_Gy
GN4A0V8UOpwhRApctHNWOs8LKl_kDhfInjr8&e=.”

Page 82



5 Brent Council supports the payment of the London Living Wage to all employees within the
Borough. The developer, constructor and end occupiers of the building are strongly
encouraged to pay the London Living Wage to all employees associated with the construction
and end use of development.

6 The Council recommends that the maximum standards for fire safety are achieved within the
development.

Page 83



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Neil Quinn, Planning and Regeneration, Brent
Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5349

Page 84



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/4847 Page 1 of 45

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 21 August, 2019
Item No 05
Case Number 18/4847

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 17 December, 2018

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA

LOCATION Argenta House, Argenta Way, London, NW10 0AZ

PROPOSAL Demolition of the existing two storey building (Use class B1) and redevelopment to
provide a 24-storey building comprising 130 residential dwellings (37 x 1bed, 75 x
2bed and 18 x 3bed) with associated car and cycle parking, provision for bin
stores
[...]
 Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior
to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such changes could
not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee
nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
committee.

That, if by the “expiry date” of this application (subject to any amendments/extensions to the expiry date
agreed by both parties) the legal agreement has not been completed, the Head of Planning is delegated
authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions, for the
preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map
Site address: Argenta House, Argenta Way, London, NW10 0AZ

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

Page 88



This map is indicative only.

Page 89



EXISTING
There are currently 2 buildings on site. The largest has two storeys and is occupied by a B1 business,
standing directly opposite Stonebridge Park station. There is also a small single storey building in use as a
newsagent at the south western corner of the site, and a telecommunications mast. The buildings do not
cover the entire site, and significantly Wembley Brook runs from Wembley and through the site. The brook is
culverted to the north and south of the site, but runs in the open (albeit in a concrete channel) through the
site. The rear of the existing building is on stilts, above the banks of the brook.

To the north east is the car park which serves Wembley Point, a large office building which has a number of
prior approvals to convert the building to 
[...]
ent levels of indexation and is provided for
indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of development that may benefit from relief, such as
Affordable Housing.

Page 117



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/4847
To: Miss Hannah Willcock
DP9
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ

I refer to your application dated 17/12/2018 proposing the following:

Demolition of the existing two storey building (Use class B1) and redevelopment to provide a 24-storey
building comprising 130 residential dwellings (37 x 1bed, 75 x 2bed and 18 x 3bed) with associated car and
cycle parking, provision for bin stores, landscaping and ancillary works (revised description)

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Refer to condition 2.

at Argenta House, Argenta Way, London, NW10 0AZ

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  12/08/2019 Signature:

Gerry Ansell
Interim Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG

Page 118



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 18/4847

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

National Planning Policy Framework (2018)
The London Plan (2016)
Brent's Core Strategy (2010)
Brent's Development Management Policies (2016)
Brent's Supplementary Planning Document 1 - Design Guide for New 

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 21 August 2019 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Ahmed, Chappell, 
Hylton, Kansagra, Mahmood and Sangani

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Daniel Kennelly, Councillor Michael Maurice 
(Conservative), Councillor Ihtesham Afzal, Councillor Krupesh Hirani and Councillor Anita 
Thakkar 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Butt

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.
All members received approaches on the Preston Library application.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 16 July 2019

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2019 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Preston Library, Carlton Avenue East, Wembley, HA9 8PL (19/1305)

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of Preston library including erection of a part 2 to 
part 4 storey building comprising a library on ground floor and 12 self-contained 
flats (6 x 1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 4 x 3 bed), provision for private amenity space, 
parking, cycle and refuse storage, new access and associated landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 



2

of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

At the outset, Cllr Denselow (Chair), informed the meeting that the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government had requested that the Council 
should not issue a final decision on the application until such time that it had been 
able to consider a request for call-in. Cllr Denselow advised the Committee that 
they were able to consider the application as normal, however if the Committee 
were minded to give delegated authority to The Head of Planning to determine this 
application, the Head of Planning would await further communication from the 
Secretary of State before doing so. 

Mr Colin Leadbeatter (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report and 
answered Members’ questions. He referenced the supplementary report which set 
out a summary of additional comments by South Kenton Park Residents 
Association and other residents and the officers’ responses to them.

Mr Michael Rushe Chair of South Kenton, Preston Park Residents’ Association) 
addressed the Committee and answered Members’ questions.  Mr Rushe alleged 
that the application was unlawful as it was a departure from local policies.  He 
added that the proposal was inappropriate and in addition to inadequate 
community facilities, would result in overlooking to neighbouring properties due to 
its height. Mr Rushe also alleged that the residents had not been engaged in 
discussions on alternatives to the scheme.

Ms Grace Brown (objector) stated that the proposal would be out of character with 
surrounding residential properties.  She alleged that the scheme had not been 
properly assessed against relevant planning policies, resulting in procedural 
inaccuracies and misleading statements. Ms Brown also raised concerns about 
the advice received from Highways on the application.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Maurice declared 
that he had been approached by both the objectors and the applicant.  Councillor 
Maurice objected to the application on the grounds that it would constitute an over-
development of the site and would be out of character with the properties in the 
neighbourhood.  He added that as the area was not within the CPZ zone, the 
proposal would give rise to parking issues which would not be mitigated by the 
proposed construction management plan. He requested that should permission be 
granted, residents should not be entitled to Event Day Parking Permits and if CPZ 
was implemented, the residents should not be able to obtain visitors permits on 
Event Days.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Hirani Cabinet 
member for Public Health, Culture and Leisure declared that he had been 



3

approached by Preston Community Library.  Councillor Hirani spoke in support of 
the application which he added would mark a new chapter in the relationship 
between the Council and the local community.  He welcomed the application which 
he said had been revised in accordance with community feedback and the 
provision of 100% affordable housing.  Councillor Hirani added that Preston 
Library would be playing a part in the Brent Borough of Culture 2020 along with 
other libraries.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Kennelly declared 
that he had been approached by both the objectors and the applicant.  Councillor 
Kennelly welcomed the application in particular the library provision and affordable 
housing, he however reiterated residents’ concerns about its architecture, traffic 
implications and the environmental issues that would result during construction.  
He concluded that subject to the above issues being addressed, he was in favour 
of the scheme.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Afzal declared that 
he had been approached by both the objectors and the applicant.  Councillor Afzal 
welcomed the 100% affordable housing but expressed concerns that the 
accommodation would be sub-standard and that the proposal would give rise 
exacerbated traffic and parking issues. 

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Thakar declared that 
she had been approached by both the objectors and the applicant.  Councillor 
Thakar echoed the views expressed by Councillor Afzal and in endorsing 
residents’ concerns about traffic and parking, added that she hoped both the 
Council and the residents would work in collaboration to address those issues.

Mr Phillip Bromberg (Chair, Preston Community Library) spoke in support of the 
application adding that the scheme would provide a new space for a permanent 
and sustainable library with a protected lease.  Members also heard that the library 
space would be at a peppercorn rent, making it a permanent and sustainable 
library for the future.  He added that the library had received a funding of £267,000 
for fitting. In response to Members’ questions on consultation, Mr Bromberg stated 
that drop in sessions were widely advertised to everyone on the library’s mailing 
list, hosted public meetings and he also addressed meetings of the residents’ 
association.

In the ensuing debate, Members asked officers to provide clarity on the following 
issues; parking, consultation, over-development, design, overlooking, mobility, 
lawfulness of the application and status of the D1 use of the library.

The Highways officer responded that borough surveys undertaken confirmed that 
the car parking spaces provided would be adequate and that the potential existed 
for parking restrictions to be applied for the occupants, should a CPZ be 
introduced.  Members heard that adequate consultation had been carried out and 
that statutory consultees had raised no objections to the scheme.  Officers clarified 
that the design of the property, scale and rooms sizes met or exceeded GLA 
standards and Brent’s policies and that adequate amenity space provision would 



4

compensate for the marginal digression of the 45-degree rule. It was added that 
the proposal would not result in overlooking to surrounding properties. 
Furthermore, as the scheme would provide level access, the proposal would not 
give rise to mobility issues. Members’ attention was also drawn to condition 4 
which reinforced the D1 library use of the ground floor for community events and 
activities.  The senior planning lawyer advised that in her view, the report 
thoroughly addressed all pertinent issues. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission subject to conditions and informatives as 
recommended and an additional condition for Parking Permit restriction for event 
day permits and residents permits should a CPZ be introduced in the area.
(Voting for the recommendation was: For 6, Abstention 1, Against 1).

4. The Willows, 136 Honeypot Lane, London, NW9 9QA (19/1350)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing care home building (Class C2) and re-
development of site comprising the erection of a six-storey building to provide 61 
one-bedroom self-contained flats with an element of extra care (Class C3(b)), and 
associated shared facilities at ground floor level. Provision of associated private 
amenity space, external landscaped communal courtyard, refuse and cycle and 
mobility scooter storage. Retention of five car parking spaces to north of site, and 
re-location of sub-station internally to the north elevation.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives to secure the 
matters set out within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr Colin Leadbeatter (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report and 
answered Members’ questions.  Members heard that the proposed scheme which 
would deliver 61 NAIL (New Accommodation for Independent Living) flats should 
be judged against the extant planning permission for commercial residents flats 
with an extra storey. 

Ms Krishma Shah (agent) speaking in support stated that the scheme for 61 NAIL 
flats would provide a high quality development within the context of the 



5

surrounding area.  In response to Members’ questions, Ms Shah stated that the 
scheme would provide 10% for wheelchair users.

Officers clarified that 5 car parking spaces and a further space for ambulance 
parking with wider bays would be adequate and that the kerb side loading for 
refuse vehicles was considered acceptable.  Members heard that although the 10 
trees that would be lost had no preservation orders (TPOs) they would be 
mitigated by new trees to be planted.

DECISION: Granted planning permission subject to conditions and informatives as 
recommended.
(Voting for the recommendation was unanimous: For 8, Against 0).

5. Argenta House, Argenta Way, London, NW10 0AZ (18/4847)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing two storey building (Use class B1) and 
redevelopment to provide a 24-storey building comprising 130 residential dwellings 
(37 x 1bed, 75 x 2bed and 18 x 3bed) with associated car and cycle parking, 
provision for bin stores, landscaping and ancillary works (revised description)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to referral to the Mayor of London (stage 2 referral) and the 
prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out 
within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the Committee reports.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior
to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that 
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall 
principle of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by the “expiry date” of this application (subject to any 
amendments/extensions to the expiry date agreed by both parties) the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated
authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



6

DECISION: Deferred to a future meeting to enable further analysis to be carried 
out.

6. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

COUNCILLOR J. DENSELOW
Chair


